—
WHITEPAPER
Electronic Compact Starter
Short-circuit protection
2
—
Table of contents
1. Introduction 3

Single mounting means that one Manual Motor Starter protects one HF-Starter. The maxi-
mal current of the motor defines the size of the short-circuit protection device (SCPD) and
which HF-Starter is best to use. Please find all the installation proposals in
Table 1 for 500 V AC and Table 2 for 415 V AC.
6
—
Table 1:
Type 1 coordination of HF-Starter with Manual Motor Starter MO132 at 500 V AC
HF-Starter Iq
[kA]
SCPD Max. Current
[A]
Max. Voltage
[V AC]
HF0.6 35 MO132-0.63 0.075 500
HF0.6 35 MO132-0.63 0.63 500
HF2.4 35 MO132-0.63 0.63 500
HF2.4 35 MO132-1.0  1 500
HF2.4 35 MO132-1.6 1.6 500
HF2.4 35 MO132-2.5 2.4 500
HF9 35 MO132-1.6 1.6 500
HF9 35 MO132-2.5 2.4 500
HF9 35 MO132-4.0 4.0 500
HF9 35 MO132-6.3 6.5 500
HF9 35 MO132-10 91.) 500
1) HF9 variants can switch 6.5A in utilization category AC-53a and 9A in AC-51.
—
Table 2:
Type 1 coordination of HF-Starter with Manual Motor Starter MO132 at 415 V AC
HF-Starter Iq
[kA]
SCPD Max. Current
[A]
Max. Voltage
[V AC]
HF0.6 70 MO132-0.63 0.075 415
HF0.6 70 MO132-0.63 0.63 415
HF2.4 70 MO132-0.63 0.63 415
HF2.4 70 MO132-1.0 1 415
HF2.4 70 MO132-1.6 1.6 415
HF2.4 70 MO132-2.5 2.4 415
HF9 70 MO132-1.6 1.6 415
HF9 70 MO132-2.5 2.5 415
HF9 70 MO132-4.0 4.0 415
HF9 70 MO132-6.3 6.5 415
HF9 35 MO132-10 91.) 415
1) HF9 variants can switch 6.5A in utilization category AC-53a and 9A in AC-51.
7
2.5 Group mounting
Group mounting HF-Starters provides significant space saving in control cabinets. One
MO132 can be used to protect several Electronic Compact Starters. Test results are pre-
sented in Table 3 for 500 V AC and Table 4 for 415 V AC. Two installation proposals for
group protection are shown in Figure 5 and Figure 6.
Please note that the sum of the current for all of the HF-Starters must not exceed the
maximum current of the MO132 chosen. E.g., if the maximum current is 20 A, then the
MO132-20 must be chosen and the sum of the HF-Starter current must not exceed 20 A in
total.
—
Table 3:
Type 1 coordination of HF-Starter with Manual Motor Starter MO132 at 500 V AC
Max. sum of cur-
rent of HF-
Starter in group
Iq
[kA]
SCPD Max. Current
[A]
Max. Voltage
[V AC]
6.5 35 MO132-6.3 6.5 500
10 3 MO132-10 10 500
12 3 MO132-12 12 500
16 3 MO132-16 16 500
20 3 MO132-20 20 500
25 3 MO132-25 25 500
32 3 MO132-32 32 500
—
Table 4:
Type 1 coordination of HF-Starter with Manual Motor Starter MO132 at 415 V AC
Max. sum of